CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA

RESOLUTION NO. 12-23-1829

A RESOLUTION OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, ESTABLISHING THE CAPITAL PROJECT FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE PRIORITIES FOR FY 2025

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Wrangell Borough Assembly to provide the Federal Legislature, Federal agencies, and other potential funding sources with adequate information regarding the Borough's priority capital project needs; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Wrangell Borough Assembly to give priority consideration to projects that preserve and protect the health and safety of the community, are mandated by the state or federal government, and provide for improvements of existing facilities resulting in a preservation of the community's prior investment or in improvements to the environmental quality of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, that:

 $\underline{\text{Section 1}}$: the City and Borough of Wrangell shall establish the federal legislative capital projects priorities for FY 2025 as follows:

Priority	Project Name
1	Dams Stabilization and Improvements
2	Public Safety Building Rehabilitation
3	Eastern Channel Emergency Access Route
4	Wastewater Treatment Plant Disinfection Upgrades
5	Diesel Generation Power Plant Replacement
6	Barge Ramp Replacement
7	Inner Harbor Replacement
8	Deep Water Port Brownfield Assessment and Cleanup
9	Zimovia Highway Sewer System Upgrades
10	Zimovia Highway Feeder Three Upgrades

<u>Section 2:</u> the Borough Manager, or their Designee, is hereby directed to advise appropriate Federal representatives and personnel of the Borough's FY 2025 capital project legislative priorities and take appropriate steps to provide necessary background information.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA this 12th day of December, 2023.

CITY & BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA

Patricia Cilbert Borough Mayor

Kim Lane, MMC, Borough Clerk